

03-7274

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

INGABRITT LILLBASK, legal guardian on
behalf of Lindsey Mauclaire,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Theodore S. Sergi, Commissioner, CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD
OF EDUCATION, MARY GELFMAN, Hearing Officer, KENNETH
FREESTON, Superintendent of Redding Schools
and REDDING BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AND UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
URGING REVERSAL

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN JONES
General Counsel
KALA SHAH SURPRENANT
Attorney
United States Department of Education
Office of the General Counsel
400 Maryland Ave., S.W., Rm. 6E 318
Washington, D.C. 20202-2243
202-401-6000

MARK L. GROSS
KARL N. GELLERT
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
PHB 5013
Washington, D.C. 20530
202-353-4441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE:	
I. The IDEA’s Scheme For Providing Free Appropriate Public Education To Children With Disabilities.	2
II. The Connecticut Statutory Scheme.	6
III. Administrative And Judicial Proceedings Below.	6
ARGUMENT:	
CONNECTICUT’S STATUTORY ISSUE-PRECLUSION RULE CONFLICTS WITH THE INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT AND IS THEREFORE INVALID	
I. State Laws That Are Contrary To The IDEA Are Invalid.	8
II. Connecticut’s Statutory Issue-Preclusion Rule Is Invalid Both Because It Actually Conflicts With The IDEA’s Provisions And Because It Is An Obstacle To The Accomplishment Of The IDEA’s Goals And Purposes.	10
A. Connecticut’s Issue-Preclusion Rule Actually Conflicts With Several IDEA Provisions.	11
B. Connecticut’s Statutory Issue-Preclusion Rule Creates An Obstacle To The Full Accomplishment Of The IDEA’s Goals And Purposes.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

1.	<i>The IEP Team Meeting Is Intended To Be A Collaborative And Cooperative Proceeding.</i>	14
2.	<i>Connecticut’s Statutory Issue-Preclusion Rule Frustrates The Purposes And Goals Of The IEP Team Meeting Because It Encourages An Adversarial Atmosphere.</i>	16
3.	<i>Connecticut’s Statutory Issue-Preclusion Rule Effectively Limits The IDEA Rights Of Parents More Than It Limits Those Of School Districts</i>	18
4.	<i>Connecticut’s Statutory Issue-Preclusion Rule Is Not Parallel To Or Consistent With The IDEA’s Requirement That Parties First Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies.</i>	19
III.	<i>In Determining Whether Connecticut’s Statutory Issue-Preclusion Rule Conflicts With The IDEA, The Court Must Give Weight To The United States Department Of Education’s Conclusion That The Statute Does Conflict.</i>	20
	CONCLUSION	22
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ATTACHMENT	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Antkowiak v. Ambach</i> , 838 F.2d 635 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 850 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	3, 4, 5, 20
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garrett F.</i> 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	3
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	9
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996)	9, 12
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	18
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	21
<i>J.C. v. Regional Sch. Dist. 10</i> , 278 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2002)	14, 16
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	9, 10, 21
<i>Leyda v. AlliedSignal, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. Sergi</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D. Conn. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. Sergi</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 503 (D. Conn. 2002)	8, 18
<i>Town of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 736 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	17
<i>Walczak v. Florida Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998)	10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

PAGE

United States Constitution, Art. VI, Cl. 2 8

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA):

20 U.S.C. 1400 *et seq.* 1
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A) 2-3
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(B) 3
20 U.S.C. 1406 2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii) 13
20 U.S.C. 1414(a)-(c) 3
20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(1)(C)(ii) 18
20 U.S.C. 1414(d) 4
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A) 4
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(B) 4
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(3) 4
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(4) 4
20 U.S.C. 1415(a) 4
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6) 4, 11
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1) 5, 11, 18
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(2)(A) 12
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(2)(B) 12
20 U.S.C. 1415(g) 5
20 U.S.C. 1415(h)(1) 12
20 U.S.C. 1415(h)(2) 12
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2) 5, 20
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(B) 5
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(B)(ii) 19
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(B)(iii) 19
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(D)(ii) 15
20 U.S.C. 1416 2
20 U.S.C. 1416(a)(1) 21
20 U.S.C. 1416(b)(1) 21
20 U.S.C. 1416(b)(3) 21
20 U.S.C. 1417 2

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. 1983 18

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-76h(a)(1) 6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 95, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997) 15

S. Rep. No. 17, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997) 15

REGULATIONS:

64 Fed. Reg. 12,478 (March 12, 1999) 15

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) 8
